

ITEM NO.6 **REVISED** COURT NO.14 SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3601/2024  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2024  
in ABA No. 4535/2022 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at  
Ranchi)

MD. MANZUR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND Respondent(s)

(IA No.63611/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No.63612/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date : 18-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Mithlesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Bipin Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mrs. Jaya Kiran, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Pratap Singh Nerwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Randhir Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Srivastav, AOR  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vaseem, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the  
impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

On the oral request, the complainant is impleaded as  
respondent No.2. The details of the said complainant is as  
follows:-

'Kaibun Nisha, W/o Md. Hadish, R/o Karbala Road Village  
Rajdhanwar PO and PS Dhanwar, Giridih, Jharkhand-825412'.

Amended cause title be filed within one week.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. Rajat Srivastav, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of the newly impleaded respondent No.2. Four weeks' time is granted to him to file counter affidavit.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested subject to condition that he shall co-operate with the investigation.

(SWETA BALODI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3601/2024  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2024  
in ABA No. 4535/2022 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at  
Ranchi)

MD. MANZUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(IA No.63611/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No.63612/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date : 18-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Mithlesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Bipin Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mrs. Jaya Kiran, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Pratap Singh Nerwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Randhir Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Srivastav, AOR  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vaseem, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the  
impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

Issue notice.

Mr. Rajat Srivastav, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf  
of the respondent-State. Four weeks' time is granted to him to file  
counter affidavit.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested  
subject to condition that he shall co-operate with the  
investigation.

**(SWETA BALODI)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(POONAM VAID)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**