



ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 3601/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2024 in ABA No. 4535/2022 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

MD. MANZUR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND &amp; ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 03-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Mithlesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Bipin Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mrs. Jaya Kiran, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Pratap Singh Nerwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Standing Counsel, Adv.  
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Anupama Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Srivastav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The petitioner is an accused for the alleged offence punishable under Sections 147, 148, 149, 341, 323, 324, 335 and 307 and 379 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 registered at Dhanwar P.S.

Case No.23 of 2022. The petitioner sought anticipatory bail before this Court and by order dated 18.03.2024, this Court granted interim protection which was subject to co-operation with the investigation.

Learned counsel for the respondent-State would submit that counter affidavit has been filed in this matter, and chargesheet has been filed in the case.

We have also been informed that the petitioner had cooperated during investigation in the case.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances of this case, the order dated 18.03.2024, granting interim protection to the petitioner is made absolute and the prayer of the petitioner is hence allowed.

Accordingly, in the event of the arrest of the petitioner, the petitioner is directed to be released on bail forthwith on the usual terms and conditions to be decided by the concerned Court.

The present petition shall stand disposed of in the above terms along with pending application(s), if any.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)